Rule 2.118

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
admiristrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appointment
(d) Insert name of

apphcant/appointor

Form 2.35B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from

administration to dissolution

Name of Company

VG Realisations Limited
{Formerly Vegastream Group Limited}

Company number

04790808

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
7416 of 2011

(full name of court)

WwWe (a) James Sleight
Geoffrey Martin & Co

7-8 Conduit Street
London
W1S 2XF

Stephen Goderski
Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street
London

W18 2XF

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) VG Realisations Limited (Formerly Vegastream Group
Limited) ¢/o Geoffrey Martin & Co, 7-8 Conduit Street, London W18 2XF

on {c) 22 August 2011 by (d} Noble Venture Finance | Lirmited

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84{1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

| attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Dated

_ S

Joint / Administrator{s)
/ /ﬁf}c ost 20/

Contact Detaills

You do not have to give any contact
informabion n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give

will be visible to
public record

searchers of the

OO

02/03/2012 #10%

COMPANIES HOUSE

James Sleight
Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street

London
W18 2XF

020 7495 1100
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Turmkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




6 REY
I

0

EOFFRE
MARTIN

Ro = O

F
T
C

W

7-8 Conduit Street

1 August 2012 London
WIS 2XF
To all known creditors Telephone 20 7495 1100
Fax 020 7495 1144

E-Mall 1afol@geoffreymarun co ul
wew.geoffreymartin co uk

when telephoning please
ask for—

Our Ref JASISG/IPW/IDIVEGA401/RB2

Jessica Dmochowska

Dear Sirs

VG Realisations Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)
(formerly Vegastream Group Limited )

| wnite pursuant to Rule 2 110 and Rule 2 118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”) to provide
creditors with my final report on the progress of the Administration following my appointment as Joint
Admunistrator on 22 August 2011

This report should be read in conjunction with my previous repont to creditors 1ssued in accordance with
the gurdelines set out in the Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP™) 16, dated 30 August 2011, Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’), dated 10 October 2011, and my progress report to creditors
iIssued in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules, dated 19 March 2012

The information which | am required to disclose in accordance with Rule 2 47(a) to (c) of the Rules 1s
attached at Appendix A

Executive Summary

In accordance with Rule 2 47(2) of the Rules, | attach at Appendix B and B1 the Joint Administrators’
Abstract of Receipts and Payments accounts for the periods 22 August 2011 to 1 August 2012 and 22
February 2012 to 1 August 2012 respectively

In summary, all asset realisations have been concluded and from the proceeds, Noble Venture Finance |
Limited ("Noble™}, the secured creditor, has been paid £511,768 from realisations subject to the secunty
provided by s fixed charge Due to msuffictent floating charge assets, it has not been possible to make a
distrbution to Noble under its floating charge, resulting in a shortfall of £163,329 In respect of the

guarantee given by the Company.

There have been no preferential clams received against the Company It was agreed with Sangoma
Technologies Inc, ("Sangoma”), under the terms of its purchase of the Company's business, that any
employee lhabilities arising in respect of the pre-Administration period could be clamed against funds held
in an escrow account which formed an integral part of Sangoma’s purchase Consequently, no additional
preferential claims have been lodged agamst the Company

The Prescribed Part provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 do apply to the Company, however following
settlement of the costs of the Administration there are insufficient assets to enable a distribution from

floating charge reahsations to unsecured creditors

P GMARTIN SHULL JTWIZELL $GODERSKI | SLEIGHT

Also ar dch Fioor St Andrew House {19 121 The Headrow Leeds LS1 5fW Telephone (1 {3 244 5141




The objective of the Administration, to achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than would have
been likely if the Company were to have been wound up wathout first being Administration, has been
achieved pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act Whilst unsecured creditors will not receive funds from the
Administratron, the objective can be demonstrated to have been achieved through the significant
mitigation of the claims of the Landlord and employees due to the sale of the business, continued
occupaton of the former trading premises and transfer of all employees to the purchaser In addttion,
higher realisable values for the Company’s intangible assets and book debts have been achieved through
the Administration which would not have occurred in a winding up scenarno

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

My Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admmistration were deemed to have been approved by
creditors without modification on 25 October 2011 in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules An
Executive Summary of the Key Proposals 1s attached at Appendix C Please note there have been no
devialions from the Proposals at any time during the course of the Adminstration

Asset Realisations

Final asset realisations as at 1 August 2012 together with asset realisations that have occurred since 22
February 2012 are summansed below All available assets have now been realised

Sale of Business

The business and certain assets of the Company were sold to Sangoma immediately following the Joint
Administrators’ appointment for a net consideration of £622,056 A schedule of assets included in the sale
together with the consideration paid, i1s provided below, however, for further details concerning the sale

please refer to my previous reports

£

Intellectual Property 605,390
Goodwill 1
Shares (Vegastream Networks Private Ltd) 6,662
Plant, Machinery and office Equipment 10,000
Stock 1
wIP 1
Company Records 1
£622,056

In addition to the above consideration funds equating to £75,000 were deposited into an escrow account
It was agreed that Sangoma was entitled to draw against the funds held i the escrow account in respect
of any pre-Administration employment habilities subsequently paid by them A clam totalling £83,220 was
submitted by Sangoma and it was agreed, following a thorough review of the claim, that the full balance of
funds held in the escrow account be transferred to Sangoma Details of the habihties drawn against the
escrow account are detaled in my previous reports of 10 October 2011 and 19 March 2012

Debtors

The Company’s debtor ledger has been fully recovered, realising £23,281. The amount received was
greater than the antticipated sum of £19,597 stated in the Company’s records as no credits were offset as
ntially anticipated by the Company’s records

Return on Shares in VDL

Prior to my appointment, the Company held a 1% shareholding in VD Realisations Limited (formerly
Vegastream Distribution Limited) (“VDL") with the remaining 99% being owned by a third party investor, Mr
Giovann Amati Subsequently, due to the terms of the restructuring of the Vegastream Group, Mr Amatr's

involvement ceased and his shareholding was transferred to the Company
2



.

The value of this shareholding has been nvestigated durnng the Administration and it has been concluded
that there I1s no value fo extract for the benefit of the Company's creditors due to VDL's current insolvent

position Furthermore, it has been confirmed by my solicitors that any realisations from this source would
have been treated as falling under Noble’s fixed charge

The shareholding in VDL has been transferred for no consideration to Vegastream Holdings Lid (“VHL"),
the Company's parent, in order that the orderly wind down of VOL can be finalised Noble i1s the largest
creditor of both VDL and VHL

VAT Refund

Following the Joint Administrators’ appontment, the director completed and submitted the Company’s
outstanding pre-Administration VAT returns to HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC"} These returns detarled
a refund of £7,012 due to the Company, however HMRC applied this refund in set-off against the PAYE
hability due by the Company thereby reducing its claim in the Admimistration

Bank Interest {Gross)

At all matenal times during the Administration funds held have been held on an interest bearing account
Interest of £257 has accrued on the Administration bank account since my appointment, of which £40 has
accrued in the peniod commencing 22 February 2012 to 1 August 2012

Sundry Receipt

A repayment of £44 was received from HSBC Bank in respect of a BACs payment erroneously transferred
subsequent to my mstruction to freeze all payments leaving the Company's bank account

Investigations

My investigations have been finalised and my statutory report on the conduct of the Company's sole
director was submitted to The Department of Business, Innovation and Skills on 2 December 2011 For
further detalls regarding the matters investigated, please refer to my previous reports Please note that
none of the dentified 1ssues have proved worthy of pursuance in the interests of creditors

Corporation Tax

| am obliged to prepare and submit Corporation Tax returns relating to the period of the Adminstration and
can confirm all returns have been submitted to HM Revenue & Customs.

Outcome for the Secured Creditor - Noble Venture Finance | Limited (“Noble”)

Noble provided financing to the Company’s parent company, VHL, who in turn provided funding to the
Company The Company was a party to the agreements between VHL and Noble and are liable in respect
of any sums due to Noble under a cross guarantee scheme Noble also provided funding to VDL, which in
turn was also guaranteed by the Company

It was confirmed by my solicitors that the following three loan facilites were captured under Noble's fixed
charge

initial Lending Balance as at 5

September 2011

£ £

Loan agreement dated November 2005 500,000 268,713
Loan agreement dated November 2006 250,000 144,386
Loan agreement dated August 2011 260,000 261,998
1,010,000 675,097




.

A distribution from fixed charge realisafions totalling £413,000 was paid on 23 September 2011 Two

further distnibutions of £80,000 and £18,768 were paid on 1 March 2012 and 21 June 2012 respectively,
leaving a shortfall to Noble of £163,329

Floating charge realisations have been msufficient to enable any distribution to Noble under therr floating
charge

In addition to the secured loan agreements between VHL, the Company and Noble, VHL also entered mnto
a number of loan agreements with Noble Venture Finance Il S A {“Noble II") At the date of my
appointment the balance outstanding on these loans was £270,802 It has been confirmed by my solicitors
that these loans are not captured under Noble’s security and rank as an unsecured hability in the
Administration Noble Il will not receive any distribution in respect of these loan agreements as there are
insufficient funds to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors

Qutcome for the Preferaential Creditors

There were no preferential clams submitted against the Company as all claims were mitigated following
the transfer of all employees to Sangoma

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors and the “Prescribed Part”

The provisions of Section 176A. of the Act, concerning the setting aside of a 'Prescribed Part’ of floating
charge monies, do apply In this case There are, however insufficient funds to make a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors as all floating charge realisations have been used to defray the costs of the

Administration
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
The Basis of the Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

in my report dated 10 October 2011, prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act setting
out my Proposals, it was explained that | would seek agreement from Noble that the underlying basis of
my remuneration and disbursements would be fixed by reference to time costs incurred in attending to
matters ansing n respect of the Admmnistration In addition, | requested that my disbursements be drawn
in line with my firm’s charging and disbursements policy The requisite approval was received from Noble

on 21 October 2011
Time Costs Incurred

Pre-Administration

Geoffrey Martin & Co’s pre-Administration costs amounted to £29,161 {including disbursements of £161)
and have been drawn, with the approval of Noble, from fixed charge realisations For further details of
these costs and those of other professtonal advisors, please refer to Appendix F of my report dated 10

Qctober 2011
Post-Administration

Detaills of the Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred since appomtment are attached at Appendix E |
have provided this mnformation in this format as required by the provisions of SIP @ The Jomt
Administrators have accrued time costs amounting to £99,303 since appomntment, of which £18,716
related to time costs specifically incurred in dealing with fixed charge assets The balance of ttme costs
relate to time incurred In dealing with the floating charge assets and the day to day administration of the

case




.

/Y

Time costs of £27,310 have been ncurred from 22 February 2012 to date, of which £8,382 relate to
matters subect to Noble's fixed charge and £18,928 to the floating charge Further details are provided at

Appendix E and E1 of this report
Dishursements Incurred

The drawing of disbursements relates to the recovery of costs incurred Category 1 disbursements relate
to specific costs incurred, such as Companies House searches, direct travelling expenditure and
advertising costs Category 2 disbursements relate to the recovery of general costs such as an annual
charge per creditor to cover postage, stationery and telephone expenses and mileage charges These are
charged in accordance with the firm's Charging and Disbursement Policy attached at Appendix F

As at 1 August 2012, | have incurred Category 1 and 2 disbursements of £188 and £351 respectively A
summary of these can be found at Appendix E

Remuneration and Disbursements Drawn

| have drawn £31,000 in respect of post-appointment remuneration from fixed charge reahsations and
£32,043 from floating charge realisations All fees have been drawn in the penod 22 February 2012 to 1
August 2012 with the specific approval of the secured creditor The balance of tme costs has been written

off as irrecoverable

The Joint Administrators have drawn £188 n relation to Category 1 disbursements, of which £88 relates to
the period covered by this report Furthermore, a total of £351 has been drawn in respect of Category 2
disbursements, all of which were drawn in the penod covered by this report

Expenses Incurred and Paid

Details of the professional costs incurred in the Administration can be found at Appendix E

Creditors’ Guide to Fees and Statement of Creditors’ Rights

if you require further mformation relating to the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, expenses and
disbursements please see Appendix G. This also gives detalls of your rights as a creditor

Exit from Administration

It was agreed by Noble on 21 October 2011 that the Joint Administrators be authorised to determine the
most appropriate exit route from Administration based on the circumstances of the case and available

funds for unsecured creditors.

Further to the above, it was also agreed by Noble that upon discharge of the Admimistration by way of
whichever exit route was applicable, the Joint Administrators will be discharged from all iability mcurred in

respect of the Admmistration

There are insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors Accordingly, | intend
fo send notice on Form 2 35B, to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act The appointment of the Joint Administrators ceases to have effect with the filing of
Form 2 35B at Companies House The Company will then be dissolved after a period of three months

A copy of Form 2 35B 15 attached at Appendix D On the registration of Form 2 35B by the Registrar of
Companies the Joint Admintstrators will be discharged from liabiity in accordance with Paragraph 98 of

Schedule B1 of the Act




/V/

Should you have any quenes concerning the conduct of the Administration please do not hesitate to
contact Jessica Dmochowska at this office

Yours faithfulty
For and on behalf of
VG Realisations Limited

e T~

James Sleight

Joint Administrator

Acting as agent of the Company

and contracting without personal lability

The affatrs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators who act as the Company's agents and
without personal hiability

James Sieight and Stephen Goderski are licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practiioners Association



VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX A

STATUTORY INFORMATION




Appendix A

Page 1 of 2
VG Realisations Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
(Formery Vegastream Group Limited)
Statutory Information
Details relating to the appointment of Joint Administrators of the Company are provided befow
Court Details In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court
Court Number- 7416 of 2011
Date of Appointment: 22 August 2011
Admunistrators’ Details- James Sleight Stephen Goderski
Geoffrey Martin & Co Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street 7-8 Conduit Street
London London
W1S 2XF W18 2XF
Appointment By. The qualifying floating charge holder, Noble Venture Finance |

Limited in accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Jont Admmstrators
confirm that any act required or authonised under any enactment {o be done by an Administrator may be
done by etther of us individually or jontly

The EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 do apply and the Company's centre of mamn interest
15 in the United Kingdom In accordance with these Regulatrons, the Administration represents man
proceedings

The statutory informatton of the Company as extracted from the Company's file at Companies House 1s as
follows

Company Number. 04790808

Registered Office- c/o Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street
London
W18 2XF

Former Registered Office: Eagle House, The Ring
Bracknell
Berkshwre
United Kingdom
RG12 1HB

Share Capital: The Company has authonsed share capital of £5,694,167

divided into 0 1p ordinary shares

Ordinary 0 1p shares
Shareholder: Vegastream Holdings Limited 5,694,167,000




Directors*

Company Secretary:

Previous Names:

Registered Charges:

Appendix A
Page 2 of 2

Appointed Resigned

Mr Timothy Burne 06/06/2003 Nfa
Mr Ernest Richardson 10/09/2003 16/09/2008
Appointed Resigned

Mr Timothy Burne 10/09/2003 N/a
Date Name Changed

Vegastream Group Lirmited 25/08/2011

The Company has eight charges, two of which are outstanding
and six are satisfied Details of the two oulstanding charges are
below

A fixed and floating charge in favour of Noble Venture Finance
I Limited, created on 23 November 2006 and registered on 12
December 2006, securing against all habilitres due or to become
due by the Company by way of a fixed charge over the
Company's uncalled capital, the goodwill and intellectual
property and a floating charge over all other Company assets

A legal charge n favour of Noble Venture Finance | Limited,
created on 16 November 2005 and registered on 29 November
2005, securing agamst all habihties due or to become due by the
Company by way of a charge over the Company's fixed assets




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX B

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS B
AND

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PERIOD ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS B1




Appendix B

VG Realisations Limited (Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
Period from 22 August 2011 to 1 August 2012

Statement Fixed Floating Total
of Affairs Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £ £
Intellectual Property 605,390 00 605,390 00 - 605,390 00
Shares (Vegastream Networks Private Ltd) 6,662 00 6.662 00 - 6,662 00
Goodwill 100 100 - 100
Bank Interest - 208 00 47 52 256 52
Plant, Machinery and Office Equipment 10,000 00 - 10,000 00 10,000 00
Stock 100 - 100 100
wip 100 100 100
Company Records 100 - 100 100
Book Debts Uncertain - 23,281 28 23,281 28
VAT Reclaun Uncertain - Nil Nil
Sundry Receipts - - 44 32 44 32
622,056 00 612,262 00 33,376 12 645,638 12
PAYMENTS
Pre-Administration Costs
Geoffrey Martin & Co 29,000 00 - 29,000 00
Geoffrey Martin & Co - Category 1 Disbursements 6394 - 63 94
Geoffrey Martin & Co - Category 2 Disbursements 9675 - 96 75
Adverbsement for Sale of Business 126 25 - 126 25
Charles Russell - Legal Fees 25,00000 - 25,000 00
Edward Symmons - Agents' Fees 7,500 00 - 7,500 Q0
Edward Symmons - Disbursements 21515 21515
Haysmacintyre - Tax Advice 850 00 - 850 00
Post-Administration Costs
Jont Administrators' Fees 31,000 00 32,043 09 63,043 09
Jomt Administrators' Category 1 Disbursements - 187 60 187 60
Joint Administrators' Category 2 Disbursements - 351 00 35100
Storage Costs - 217 21 217 21
Charles Russell - Legal Fees 4,500 00 500 00 5,000 00
Charles Russell - Disbursements 116 70 - 116 70
Haysmacintyre - Tax Advice 1,950 00 - 1,950 00
Corporation Tax - 65 22 65 22
Bank Charges 7500 12 00 87 00
Distnibution to Secured Creditor
Nobie Venture Finance | Limited 511,768 21 - 511,768 21
612,262 00 33,376.12 645,638 12
Balances in Hand 0.00 000 000
612,262 00 33,376 12 645,638 12
Balance - 1 August 2012 0.00
Made up as follows
000

Current Account - Interest Bearing




Appendix B1

VG Realisations Limited (Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
Period from 22 February 2012 To 1 August 2012

Statement Fixed Floating Total
of Affairs Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £ £
Intellectual Property 605,390 00 - - -
Shares (Vegastream Networks Pnivate Ltd) 6.662 00 - - -
Goodwill 100 - - -
Bank Interest 2025 18 99 40 24
Plant, Machinery and Office Equipment 10,000 00 - - -
Stock 100 - - -
WwIP 100 - - -
Company Records 100 - - -
Book Debts Uncertain - - -
VAT Reclam Uncertain - - -
Sundry Receipts - - -

622,056 00 20.25 19.99 40.24

PAYMENTS

Pre-Administration Costs
Geoffrey Martin & Co - -
Geoffrey Martin & Co - Category 1 Disbursements - -
Geoffrey Martin & Co - Category 2 Disbursements - -
Advertisement for Sale of Business - -
Charles Russell - Legal Fees - -
Edward Symmons - Agents’ Fees - -
Edward Symmons - Disbursements - -
Haysmacintyre - Tax Advice -

Post-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Fees 31,000 00 32,043 09 63,043 09
Joint Administrators' Category 1 Disbursements - 87 85 87 85
Joint Admirustrators Category 2 Disbursements - 351 00 35100
Storage Costs - 21721 217 21
Charles Russell - Legal Fees 4,500 00 500 00 5,000 00
Charfes Russell - Disbursements 116 70 - 116 70
Haysmacintyre - Tax Advice 1,950 00 - 1,950 00
Corporation Tax - 6522 65 22
Bank Charges 50 00 - 50 00
Distribution to Secured Creditor
Noble Venture Finance | Limited 98,768 21 - 98,768 21
136,384 91 33,264 37 169,649 28
Funds b as at 21 February 2012 136,364 66 33,244 38 169,609 04
Net receipts/payments in the penod (136,364 66) (33,244 38) {169,608 04)

Closing funds 0.00 000 0.00




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX C

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ KEY PROPOSALS




VG Realisations Limited - In Administration (*the Company”)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Executive Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Key Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and
Rule 233(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”), James Sleight and Stephen
Goderski, the Joint Administrators of the Company (“the Joint Administrators”), make the
following proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration, following their
appomtment on 22 August 2011, to the creditors of the Company for consideration and, If

thought fit, approval

The Joint Administrators propose

(1)
(2)

(3)

(4)

®)

(6
(7)

8

&)

To manage the business, affairs and property of the Company
To continue to take any action consider expedtent and in particular that

() they continue to wind down the Company’s remaining affairs following the going
concern sale,

(n) they continue to collect the Company's outstanding debts,
(m) they research any retumn on VDL shares,

(v) that they do all such things they may constder expedient with a view to enhancing
or preserving the value of the Company assets prior to realsation.

That they be authonsed to make a distribution to any preferential creditors and floating
charge holders as appropriate

That they be at hiberty to investigate and if appropriate pursue, any clams that the
Company may have against any person

That they complete the asset realisattons and investigations and then address the most
appropniate method of extting the Admirustration

That their remuneration be fixed by ime property incurred by them and their staff

That they will iIncur and shall pay such costs and expenses, including professional fees,
that they consider to be incidental to the achievement of the proposals

That they be authonsed to charge disbursements in accordance with their firms’ current
disbursement policy

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally
exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators as they in their discretion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve a purpose of the Administration or protect
and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise realisations of those assets, or
for any other purpose incidental to these proposals Without kmitation to the general
powers of the Joint Administrators, they shall have the power and discretion to
compromise claims if, in their opinion, it is beneficial to the achievement of the
proposals outlined above to do so

For full details of the Joint Administrators' Proposals please refer to the report i1ssued to
creditors dated 10 October 2011

%

James Sleight
Joint Admintstrator of VG Realisations Limited
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX D

FORM 2.35B
NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO DISSOLUTION




Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
admtmistrator(s)

(b} Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appowntment
{d} Insert name of

applicant/appointor

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information tn the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Compantes House to
contact you if there ts a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

2.

Form 2.35B

35B

Name of Company

VG Realisations Limited
{Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Company number

04790808

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(full name of court)

Court case number
7416 of 2011

#We (a) James Sleight
Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street
London

W1S 2XF

having been appointed administrator(s) of {b) VG Realisattons Limited (Formerly Vegastream Group

Stephen Goderski
Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street
London

W1S 2XF

Limited) c/o Geoffrey Martin & Co, 7-8 Conduit Street, London W1S 2XF

on (c) 22 August 2011 by (d) Noble Venture Finance | Limited

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

I attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

———

Dated

Joint / Administrator(s) /AUO@()S}' QOI?

James Sleight
Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street
London

W18 2XF

DX Number

020 7495 1100
DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIXE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS ANALYSIS
& ANALYSIS OF EXPENSES




VEGA404 VG Realisations Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Penod 22/08/11 01/08/12

Appendix E

Time Summary
Hours
Other Senior Agsistants & Average hourty
Classification of work function Partner Manager Professionals | Support Staff Totat Hours Time Cast {E) rate (£)
Administration & Planning 000 170 000 30 50 3220 4,634 50 143 93
Administrative Setup 000 000 Q20 020 040 48 00 120 00
Appamtment, Notification / Filing 050 210 000 Q00 260 707 50 27212
Post Appointment VAT & Tax Re 020 030 000 210 260 445 850 171 35
Case Monitonng 1130 520 0 40 B8 80 2370 6,451 00 27219
Secretanal / Filing 000 130 000 2280 2410 3,120 50 126 48
Cashier for Non Trading 000 000 480 1120 1800 2,422 00 134 56
Travelling 200 100 000 120 420 1,160 00 276 18
Other Statutory matters 020 080 000 88 30 87 30 12,925 50 148 06
Case Strategy 000 060 000 000 060 150 00 250 00
Admunistration & planning 1420 1300 740 161 10 198570 32,064 50 163 85
Investigations 140 630 000 2580 a7 s0 6,538 50 174 36
CDDA Repaits 050 110 600 520 680 1,237 50 181 99
Investipattons 190 740 000 3500 44 30 7.776 00 17553
Property 130 470 000 330 230 2,14200 23032
Book Debts 070 710 00C 720 1500 3,11050 207 37
Cther Assets 670 26 60 000 160 3480 8,335 50 267 49
Going Concern Sale Assets/Busi 380 070 o0 330 780 2,057 00 26372
Realsations of assets 1250 3210 000 1540 67 00 16,845 00 248 42
Preferential Creditors 000 000 000 030 030 4500 150 0¢
Unsecured Crediters 000 240 000 2370 2810 412250 157 95
Employee Matters (Claims) 050 200 22.00 1310 3760 6,008 50 162 18
Statutory Reporting to Creditors 1030 3030 000 66 50 107 10 21,405 50 140 86
Report / Secured Creditor 870 10 50 000 400 28 20 7,365 50 26119
Pension lssuas 050 320 700 030 2100 3,655 00 17405
Shareholders - Communicatron 000 050 000 000 050 125 00 250 00
Creditors 2100 48 90 2600 121 90 220 80 42,817 00 193 92
Total Hours 4960 108 40 36 40 33340 627 80 9,30250 188 14
Total Fees Claimed 63,043 09




VEGA404 VG Realisations Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 22/02/12 01/08/12
Time Summary

Appendix E1

Hours
Other Senlor | Asslistants & Average hourly
Classtication of work function Partner Manager Prolessionats | Support Staff Total Hours Time Cost (£} rate (£)
Adminstrabon & Planning 000 010 090 730 740 1,071 00 144 73
Case Monitoring 580 200 ¢ 00 040 820 267200 32585
Secretarial / Filing 000 000 000 670 670 784 50 118 58
Castuer for Non Trading 000 000 270 690 060 123150 12828
Other Statutory matters 010 000 000 14 80 14 80 217900 1468 24
Casa Strategy 000 060 000 000 060 150 00 250 00
Admirustration & planning 580 270 270 36 10 47 40 8,068 00 170 84
Investigations G600 000 coo 2.40 240 36000 150 CO
CDDA Reports 020 000 0o 000 020 7300 365 00
Investgations 020 000 000 2.40 260 43300 166 54
Other Assets 690 18 30 000 130 2550 6,92350 211 5
Realisations of assets 590 18 30 000 130 2550 692350 271 51
Unsecured Creditors 000 040 000 060 100 180 00 180 00
Employee Matters (Claims) 000 000 000 000 060 144 00 160 00
Statutory Reportmg to Crediters 320 16 10 000 3190 5120 10,04200 186 13
Report 7 Secured Creditor 330 080 000 090 4 80 1,489 50 310 31
Creditors 650 17 10 090 3340 57 60 11,856 50 20476
Total Hours 18 50 3810 3jeo 7320 133 40 27,31000 204 72
Total Fees Clamed 63,043 09
12




Appendix E (continued}

VG Realisations Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Overview of Administrators’ time spent

| detail below the key areas of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff in respect of
the Administration

Administration and planning

Collection of the Company's books and records

Liaising with the director

Statutory requirements imposed by the Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 and Insolvency
Bodies

Administrative setup and filling of all statutory paperwork

Accounting for receipts and payments in the Administration

Monitormg the progress of the Admimstration

Liaising with tax advisors regarding completion of Corporation Tax returns

Realisation of assets

Liaising with the Company's management team in respect of the collection of the pre-
appointment debts
Liaising with the purchasers and former landiords in respect of the leased property and
source of rent deposits
Liaising with the Company’s bank in respect of the recovery of cash at bank balances
Discussions and meetings regarding clanfication of ownership conceming various assets
Resolving post-completion 1ssues with purchaser
Liaising with Charles Russell LLP regarding the sale purchase agreement
Detalled analysis and investigations into the value of the shares held in VDL
Detailed reconciiation of the escrow account
Liaising with the purchaser of VDL’s business and assets regarding

- Refund of debtor receipts received by Sangoma

- Funds paid by VDL on behalf of Sangoma

- Analysis of amounts claimed by Sangoma against the £25,000 held in escrow

- Mediating points of dispute between Sangoma and the director of VDL tn order o

expedite wind down of VDL.

Arranging transfer of shares held in VDL to parent company following determination that
these held no value to the Company
Review of assets and liabiities to determine net asset value of VDL

Investigations

Statutory investigations into the affairs of the Company and its officers and in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2

Completion of Directors’ Conduct Report in accordance with the Company Directors
Disqualfication Act 1986

Dealing with enquires and information provided by creditors

Investigating the accuracy of the Company’s Statement of Affars and comparing the financial
statement prepared

Reviewing the Company’s records in order to identify unusuat or exceptional items
Investigations relating to transactions with associated companies and connected persons
Reviewing asset movements in the fixed and current assets for additions and disposals

Creditors

Managing the transfer of employees under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations to the Purchaser

Liausing with the landlord regarding the lease and deposits

Dealing with creditor quenes and claims, both oral and written




Statutory reporting {o Creditors
Pension 1ssues
Employee expense I1ssues

Liaising with Noble Venture Finance | Limited
Liaising with the Pension Regulator Office
Dealing with contracted employee claims and employee tnbunat ¢claims

Joint Adminlstrators’ time costs of the Administration

Details of the Jomt Administrators’ ttme costs Incurred and paid between the onset of the
Administration and the date of this report are detailed below

Costs Incurred
in period
22/0212 -
01/08M12
£
Fixed
Jont Admunistrators’ 8,382
Time costs
Floating
Joint  Admimstrators” 16,928
Time Costs
Total 27,310

Total costs Costs Paid Total Costs

Incurred 22/02112 -  paid 22/0811-

22/08M1- 01/08M2 01/08M12
01/08/12

£ £ £

18,716 31,000 31,000

80,587 32,043 32,043

09,303 63,043 63,043

Costs
Written Off
22/08/111 -
01/08/12

£

(12,284}

48,544

36,260

Whilst you will note that time costs paid from fixed charge realisattons exceed the specific quantum of
time costs accrued on this classification of asset, this 15 a result of the lack of floatng charge
realisations on the case. It should be noted that all fees have been drawn with the specific consent of
the secured creditor, who 1s the only creditor impacted by fees drawn

Other professional costs of the Administration

Details of professional advisers who have been engaged by the Jont Administrators, and theirr

respective charges, are detailed below

1 Charles Russell LLP were instructed to advise on all legal aspects ansing durnng the

Admmistration

Charles Russell LLP were chosen due to ther experienced knowledge of

insolvency matters Their charges are incurred on the basis of time properly spent advising on

the vanous issues in this case

2. Haysmacintyre were instructed to complete all necessary pre and post appointment tax returns
Their charges are on the basis of time properly spent in advising on the vanous ssues of this

case

The level of costs and disbursements incurred by my professional advisors between the onset of the
Administration and the date of this report, together with detaits of any payments made to them in

respect of these costs, 1s given below

Name Description Incurred Total Paid in Total Costs
In period Costs period Costs Written Off
22/02112- Incurred  22/02/12- Pad 22/8/M11 -
01/08M12 22/08M1 - 01/08/12 22/08/11 - 01/08/M12
01108112 01/08/12
£ £ £ £ £
Fixed
Charles Russell Solicitors - 5,525 4,500 4,500 1,025
Charles Russell — disbursements Solicitors - 116 116 116 -
Haysmacintyre Tax Advisors - 1,950 1,950 1,950 -
- 7,591 6,566 6.566 1,025
Floating
Charles Russell Solicitors - 500 500 500 -
- 500 500 500 -




Administration expenses

Detalls of expenses incurred and pard dunng this reporting pencd are as follows -

Expenses incurred and Total Incurred
paid in period and Paid

22/2/12- 22108M1-

c1/08/12 01/08/12

£ £

Storage costs 217 217
Bank charges 50 87
267 304

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are in respect of expenses that are directly attnbutable to the case and
were allincurred and drawn in the penod covered by this report, as follows -

Analysis of “Category 1 disbursements”

Category 1 dishursements Incurred and Paid

Total Incurred and Paid

in period 22/08M11-
2212{12- 01/08/12

01/08M2
£ £
Statutory Advertising costs - 70
Specific Bond - 30
Search Fees 35 a5
Travel Expenses 53 53
88 188

Category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements require specific authonsation and consist of disbursements that are not
specifically identifiable to the case These are charged in accordance with the firm's disbursement

policy found at Appendix F
Analysis of "Category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements
in period

22{2/12-

01/08/12

£

Postage, stationery and telephone 351

Incurred and paid Total Incurred and paid

22/08/11-
01/08/12

£

351




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX F

CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY




Appendix F

Case Name

VG Realsations Limited (Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Court and Number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division No 7416 of 2011

Office Holders James Sleight and Stephen Goderski
Firm Geoffrey Martin & Co
Address 7-8 Conduit Street
London
W1S 2XF
Telephone 020 7495 1100
Reference VEGA404/JS/SG/PWIDO
Type of Administration
Appointment
Date of Appointment | 22 August 2011

CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY (Combined London & Leeds Offices)

Time Costs

The firm's hourly charge out rates are revised annually from 1 May The rates curmrently in use are within the

following bands

£
Partner 325 - 400
Senior Manager 300
Manager 220 - 285
Senior Administrator 140 - 250
Junior Administrator and Support Staff 65— 150

Secretarial and cashiers time is charged to the case and therr rates are included within the above hourly
rates identified above as appropnate  Time I1s charged in units of 6 minutes

Disbursements

|
A disbursement charge relabing to the recovery of overhead costs 15 levied at the rate of £6 75 per creditor |
This sum 1s drawn at the outset of the case and on each anniversary thereafter and covers printing, |

|

postage, stattonery, photocopying, telephone and fax usage

Company Searches and Electronic Venfication of Identity

Where these are undertaken on a case, the cost Is recharged to the case as follows

Company Searches - £1 plus VAT per document searched
Electromic Venfication of Identity - £2 plus VAT for each search

Outsourced pnnting and/or photocopying will be charged at cost in addition to lh‘e above

Traveliing expenses are charged at the rate of 45p per mile




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX G

‘A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES’




Guide to Administrators’ Fees {(E & W) ?&

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

11

21

31

41

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of ther debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the msolvency practiioner
appointed to act as adminestrator  The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees  This guide 15 intended
to help creditors be aware of their nghts under the tegislation to approve and monitor fees, explains
the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred
by the admirustrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

The nature of adminlistration

Admimistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an nsolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

« rescuing the company as a going concern, or
= achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the company were
wound up without first being in administration,

or, If the administrator thinks neither of these objectives Is reasonably practicable
« realsing property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferental creditors

The creditors’ commitice

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneraton  The committee ts normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
administration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held erther at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for ane, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of hus functions

Fixing the administrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the admmmistrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, which states that it shall be fixed

» as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

s by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in aitending to matters
ansing in the administration, or

* as aset amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the admimistrator Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, .
different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 1s for the credtors' committee (f there 18 one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, it Is for the

1of6
April 2010




42

43

44

51

62

20f 6

Jrsmlwency
Praciiiners
Atsuciatien

Guide to Administrators’ Fees SI1PS

commiitee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where it 1s a set amount,
to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in armving at its decision the committee shall have

regard to the following matters

« the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
= any responstbility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admirustrator,
» the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out,

his duties,
+ the value and nature of the property which the administrator has te deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the cwrcumstances descnbed in paragraph 43 do not apply), the admmstrator's
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as apply in the case of the commuttee  If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways,
it will be fixed by the court on application by the admnistrator, but the administrator may not make
such an application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or
creditors as descrnibed above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his appomtment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated n
his proposals that the company has insufficient property io enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating

charge assels

In this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

+ each secured creditor of the company, or

+ if the admimistrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the

company, disregarding debts of any creditor whe does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting In such cases unless a meeting rs
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the

company
A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a rnatenal and substantial change m circumstances since the basis of the
administrator's remuneration was fixed, the admuustrator may request that t be changed The
request must be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules
apply as to the onginal approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometmes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into admrrustration but which remain unpaid
Such costs may relate to work done either by the administrator or by another insolvency practitoner
Details of such costs must be included in the administrator’s proposals

Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, it 15 for the comnuttee to determine whether, and to what

extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no committee or the committee does
not make the necessary determination, or if it does but the administrator, or other insolvency

Apnl 2010




4]
=t
nd
o

uide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W) .&

practiioner who has incurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be
nsufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the creumstances descnbed in
paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the
administrator’s remuneration

The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of
approving the payment of pre-administratton costs if requested to do so by ancther insolvency
practitioner who has incurred such costs If there 1s no determunation under these provisions, or if
there 1s but the administrator or other insolvency practtioner considers the amount agreed to be
msufficient, the admunistrator may apply to the court for a determination

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admunistrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on

» the nature of the approval being sought,
» the stage dunng the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
+ the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or commitiee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of
all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely {0 be involved on the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee I1s
based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where approprate, such
addittonal information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the
case The addiional iformation should compnse a sufficient explanation of what the admimistrator
has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the administrator must fulfil certamn statutory obligations that might be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the tme spent and the rates at which that
tme was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this
assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the
time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has
been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of
activity as a basis for the analysis of ime spent

«  Admirustration and planning
+ Investigations

* Realisation of assels

e Trading

+ Creditors

Any other case-specific matters
The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

+ Partner

»  Manager

+  Other semor professionals
*  Assistants and support staff

Jofé6
April 2010




7.2

7.3

81

40f 6

Guide to Administrators’ Fees SIP9

The explanation of what has been done can be expecied 1o include an ocutline of the nature of the
assignment and the admunistrator's own ntial assessment, including the anticipated return to

creditors  To the extent applicable it shou!d also explan

s Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

* The reasons for subsequent changes In strategy

e Any comments on any figures in the summary of tme spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make

+ The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relaton to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

* Any existing agreement about fees

» Detals of how other professionals, including subcontraclors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken lo reviaw therr fees

It should be borne i mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proporticnate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases nol all categones of activity will
always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide detarls of any work
which has been or 1s intendad to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly

by an admirustrator or his staff
After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of
the resolution In his next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the
adminsstrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below) Where the fes 1s based on time costs he should also
provide detalls of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes i the rates
charged for the varous grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such
additonal information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out In paragraph
713 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admimstrator should provide the details
set out in paragraph 7 1 4 abave regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committes or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described
below  Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requies that, where the
adminustrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or
disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document
storage or communication faciities provided by the admmistrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed
and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration  Such expenses must be
directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report
must include

« details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed at the date of
the report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fix it),

» ifthe basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the report, Irespective
of whether it was actually paid during that penod (except where 1t ts fixed as a set amount, in
which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the
report),

» if the report i1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
duning the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done

Apnl 2010




SIpP9

82

83

10

101

102

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W)& :‘::...'“.‘::.,
Avsacirtien

dunng those penods, irespective of whether payment was actually made during the penod of
the report,

« a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator dunng the penod of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod,

« the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amaunt approved,

« a statement of the creditors” nghts to request further information, as explained n paragraph 8 2,
and their nght to challenge the admiristrator’s remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide
turther minformation about the remuneration and expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set
out in the report A request must be in wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at ieast 5% in value of unsecured creditors (Including
himself) or the permission of the court

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, untess he considers that

+ the time and cost involved i prepanng the information would be excessive, or
« disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the adriresiration or nught be expected 1o lead

to violence against any person, or
« the administrator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiality in relation to the information

requested,
in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admimstrator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the mformation

Provision of information — addifional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about tme spent on a case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s ~

s the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator cr staff assigned to the case,
= for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment to the end of
the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The iformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the admristrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high, the basis 1s inappropniate, or
the expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided
certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the
permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant
receiving the adminustrator’s progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring
of the expenses in queshon s first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss
the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the

hearing

5ofb6
April 2010




Practinh
Assctiatien

103

1

12

121

122

123

124

13

60of 6

@ buteney Guide to Administrators’ Fees SIP9

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced,
the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court arders otherwise,
the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the
administration

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

if the admimstrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient
or that the basis used to fix it 1s inapproprate he may request that the amount or rate be increased,
or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors  If he considers that the remunesration fixed by
the committee or the creditors 1s msufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropnate, he may
apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to
apply to the court he must give a least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’ committee
and the committee may nomtnate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the
applcation If there 15 no committee, the adminuistrator's notice of his application must be sent to
such of the company's creditors as the court may diract, and they may nominate one or more of
therr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense

of the admimistration
Other mattors relating to remuneration

Where there are jomt admmistrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to
the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid untess authonsed by the crediors' committee, the creditors or the court

If a new administrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the
ramuneratton of the new admurustrator untl a further determination, resolution or court order s

made

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the
time has efapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be
made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admintstrator  The
apphcaton must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the culgoing
administrator and the mcorming adrmimistrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportonment between them

Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 6 April 2010, except where

= the application for an admiristration order was made before that date, or
= where the administration was preceded by a hquidation which commenced before that date

Apnl 2010




